506557428 03/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6604207

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA			
		Name	Execution Date	
VAUGHN ALLEN COOK			04/12/2020	
DAVID WAYNE HOAGLA	AND		03/11/2021	
RODNEY WILLIAM SLAD	DE		04/20/2020	
	ГА			
Name:	ROCKW	ROCKWELL LLC		
Street Address:	786 W. 1	200 N. SUITE 5		
City:	SPRING	VILLE		
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84663			
	Tatal: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number	1	
Application Number:	1	7203377	-	
CORRESPONDENCE D	AT A		-	
CONNESPONDENCE DI	AIA			
Fax Number:	(8	301)328-1707		
Correspondence will be	sent to t	801)328-1707 t he e-mail address first; if that is un s if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to t provided;	,		
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to t provided; 8	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to t provided; 8 D W	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF	nt via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to t provided; 80 D W 60	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF 0 E SOUTH TEMPLE, #1000	nt via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to t provided; 80 D W 60	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF	nt via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to t provided; 8 D W 6 S	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF 0 E SOUTH TEMPLE, #1000	nt via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to t provided; 8 D W 6 S	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF 0 E SOUTH TEMPLE, #1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 18662.13.1 JENS C. JENKINS, REG. NO. 44	nt via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to t provided; 8 D W 6 S	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 015339800 OCKETING@WNLAW.COM /ORKMAN NYDEGGER / MICROSOF 0 E SOUTH TEMPLE, #1000 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 18662.13.1	nt via US Mail.	

Workman Nydegger 60 East South Temple, Suite 1000 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

A S S I G N M E N T

We the undersigned, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor", have made an invention entitled MODULAR STEP FOR A WINDOW WELL. Embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States provisional patent application which:

- [x] is executed concurrently herewith for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and has been assigned Application Serial No. 63/013,268 with a filing date of April 21, 2020.
- [] was previously filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on _____ as Provisional Patent Application Serial No. _____.

The Assignee, ROCKWELL LLC, a limited liability company of the state of Utah, having a principal place of business at 786 W. 1200 N. Suite 5, Springville, UT 84663, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention and the provisional patent application filed thereon.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the above-identified U.S. provisional patent application and in said invention of the above-identified U.S. provisional patent application and in all subsequent non-provisional utility patent applications claiming priority thereto, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said non-provisional patent applications, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding patent applications which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made; and The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignce, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of the Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings invoiving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs and legal representatives.

Inventor 1

Vaughn	Allen	Cook
Inventor's signature:	My C. C.	PAMILY 1018 LAST NAME) Dase <u>4-12</u> , 2020
Inventor 2		
Dave (GIVEN NAME)	Wayne	Hoagland
Inventor's signature:	anoone annu provide	PAMILY (CR LAST MANE) Date 4-12, 2020
	$\sim \circ$	
	2	

PATENT REEL: 055611 FRAME: 0302

Inventor 3 Rodney (GIVEN NAME) _____ William Тырболе пунтацор улме) Slade FAMILY (OR LAST NAME) 120,2020 Gale An Inventor's signature: лŝ

PATENT REEL: 055611 FRAME: 0303

and the second

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No: 18662.13.1

Workman Nydegger 60 East South Temple, Suite 1000 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

A S S I G N M E N T

I the undersigned, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor", have made an invention entitled MODULAR STEP FOR A WINDOW WELL. Embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application which:

[x] is executed concurrently herewith for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and has been assigned Application Serial No 17/203,377, with a filing date of March 16, 2021.

The Assignee, ROCKWELL LLC, a limited liability company of the state of Utah, having a principal place of business at 786 W. 1200 N. Suite 5, Springville, UT 84663, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention and the patent application filed thereon.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the above-identified U.S. patent application and in said invention of the above-identified U.S. patent application and in all subsequent non-provisional utility patent applications claiming priority thereto, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said non-provisional patent applications, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding patent applications which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made; and

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignee, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of the Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs and legal representatives.

David	Wayne	Hoagland
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature:	David Wayne Hoagland	Date <u>March 11</u> , 2021